Currency  Assets  Liabilities
As at

March 31,
2022

As at
March 31,

2021

As at
March 31,

2022

As at
March 31,

2021
EUR  63.10  30.65  -   -
USD  1.32  4.35  -   -
OMR  13.16  15.21  -   -
PHP  31.64  21.94  -   -
RUB  0.04  0.04  -   -
Others  0.06  2.81  -   -

 109.31  75.00  -   -

	 Foreign Currency Sensitivity
	 Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency

upon conversion into functional currency, due to exchange rate fluctuations between the previous
reporting period and the current reporting period. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a
0.25% increase or decrease in the foreign currency against INR, with all other variable held constant.
The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the company as at the reporting
date. 0.25% represents management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange
rate.

	 Impact on profit before tax
Particulars  Assets  Assets

As at
March 31,

2022

As at
March 31,

2022

As at
March 31,

2021

As at
March 31,

2021
 0.25%

Increase
 0.25%

Decrease
 0.25%

Increase
 0.25%

Decrease
EUR  0.16  (0.16)  0.08  (0.08)
USD  0.00  (0.00)  0.01  (0.01)
OMR  0.03  (0.03)  0.04  (0.04)
PHP  0.08  (0.08)  0.05  (0.05)
RUB  0.00  (0.00)  0.00  (0.00)
Others  0.00  (0.00)  0.01  (0.01)
Increase /(decrease) in profit or loss  0.27  (0.27)  0.19  (0.19)

	 ii)	 Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity
		  The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to debt.

Borrowings at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

	 iii)	 Equity price risk
		  The Company does not have any investments in listed securities or in Equity Mutual Funds and

thereby is not exposed to any Equity price risk.

C
orporate O

verview
S
tatutory R

eports
Fin

an
cial S

tatem
en

ts

141

Annual Report

2021-22

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March, 2022
Amount in (lakhs) unless otherwise stated

[…]

natural hedge, the company takes appropriate hedges to mitigate its risk resulting from fluctuations
in foreign currency exchange rate(s).

BLS International Services Limited

202

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2022
Amount in (lakhs) unless otherwise stated

Currency Assets Liabilities
As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021
As at

March 31, 2022
 As at

March 31, 2021

EUR 63.10 30.65 - -
USD 1.32  4.35 - -
OMR 13.16 15.21 - -
PHP 31.64 21.94 - -
RUB 0.04  0.04 - -
Others 0.06  2.81 - -

 109.32 75.00 - -

	 Foreign Currency Sensitivity
	� Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency

upon conversion into functional currency, due to exchange rate fluctuations between the previous reporting
period and the current reporting period. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 0.25% increase
or decrease in the foreign currency against INR, with all other variable held constant. The sensitivity
analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the company as at the reporting date. 0.25%
represents management's assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

	 Impact on profit before tax

Particulars Assets Assets
As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021
As at

March 31, 2021
0.25% Increase 0.25% Decrease 0.25% Increase 0.25% Decrease

EUR 0.16 (0.16)  0.08 (0.08)
USD 0.00 (0.00)  0.01 (0.01)
OMR 0.03 (0.03)  0.04 (0.04)
PHP 0.08 (0.08)  0.05 (0.05)
RUB 0.00 (0.00)  0.00 (0.00)
Others 0.00 (0.00)  0.01 (0.01)
Increase /(decrease)
in profit or loss

0.27 (0.27) 0.19  (0.19)

	 ii)	 Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity
		�  The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to debt.

Borrowings at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

	 iii)	 Equity price risk
		�  The Company does not have any investments in listed securities or in Equity Mutual Funds and

thereby is not exposed to any Equity price risk.

39(D)	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
		�  The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and

market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The primary objective of the